
Item Number(s): W54197 / W54198 / W54200 / W54205

MINI GREASE GUN
OWNER'S MANUAL

�WARNING: READ, UNDERSTAND AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND 
WARNINGS BEFORE OPERATING THIS TOOL. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY 
RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE AND WILL 
VOID WARRANTY.
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Capacity:................................................................................... Bulk - 3 oz., Cartridge - 3 oz.
Load Type: ....................................................................................................................2 Way
Develops up to:..................................................................................................... 10,000 PSI
Delivers:......................................................................................................1 oz. / 28 Strokes
Hose Type / Length: ....................................................... 5 in. Rigid / 12 in., Flex 1/8 in. NPT

SPECIFICATIONS

Specifications are subject to change without notice.

This instruction manual is intended for your benefit. Please read and follow the safety, installation, maintenance and troubleshooting 
steps described within to ensure your safety and satisfaction. The contents of this instruction manual are based upon the latest 
product information available at the time of publication. The manufacturer reserves the right to make product changes at any time 
without notice. 

SAFETY GUIDELINES / DEFINITIONS

�WARNING: Read and understand this entire instruction manual before attempting to assemble, install, operate or maintain 
this product. Failure to comply with the instructions may result in serious personal injury and/or property damage!
The following signal words are used to emphasize safety warnings that must be followed when using this product:
�DANGER: Indicates an imminently hazardous situation 
that, if not avoided, WILL result in death or serious injury.

�WARNING: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation that, 
if not avoided, COULD result in death or serious injury.

�CAUTION: Indicates a potentially hazardous situation that, 
if not avoided, MAY result in minor or moderate injury.

�NOTE: Indicates important information, which if not 
followed, MAY cause damage to equipment.

• Keep the area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas can cause accidents.
• Be aware of what you are doing and use common sense while using the tool. Do not use a 

tool when you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment of 
distraction while using a tool can cause serious personal injury.

• Use safety equipment. Always wear eye protection. Safety equipment such as dust masks, 
non-slip safety shoes, helmets or ear protection used in appropriate conditions will reduce 
the risk of injury.

• Do not rush. Maintain proper footing and balance at all times. This allows better control of the 
tool in unexpected situations.

• Dress appropriately. Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry. Keep hair, clothing and gloves away 
from moving parts. Loose clothing, jewelry or long hair can get caught in moving parts.

• Keep the tool away from children and do not allow tool to be used by people who are not 
familiar with the operation of the tool. Tools are dangerous in the hands of inexperienced 
operators.

• Never use a tool other than for its intended purpose.

GENERAL SAFETY

UNPACKING AND INSPECTION
After opening the carton, unpack your new product and related parts and accessories. Please 
inspect it carefully for any damage that may have occurred during transit. Please check it against 
the photograph on carton. If any parts are missing, please call customer service at 1-800-497-0552 
between 6 a.m. and 5 p.m. Pacific time. 
�WARNING: DO NOT operate this product if damaged during shipment, handling or misuse.  
Do not operate the product until the parts have been replaced or the fault rectified. Failure to do 
so may result in serious personal injury or property damage. All damaged parts must be repaired 
or replaced as needed prior to operating this product. Check to see that all nuts, bolts and fittings 
are secure before putting this product into service. 
If you have any questions, or require assistance with damaged or missing parts, please contact 
our customer service department at 1-800-497-0552. Please have the serial number, model 
number, and date of purchase available for reference when calling.
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2. Draw handle back fully so that the plunger rod catches and locks into place. (Fig. 2)
CAUTION: Depressing the lock release when empty causes the handle to snap back quickly.
3. After removing the plastic cap from the grease cartridge, 

apply a small amount of grease to the inside edge of the 
cartridge. This will make inserting the plunger easier. (Fig. 3)

4. Push grease cartridge into gun barrel completely, until
 metal edge tightly seals on top of the grease gun barrel. 

Detach flip-top seal from cartridge. (Fig. 4)
5. Screw on head cap approximately two turns, being sure not 

to tighten. Release plunger rod from its locked position and 
push in. Push on plunger rod handle to force plunger into 
cartridge. At the same time, pump the lever or handle to 
release trapped air. When grease comes through vents and 
the head of the gun, fully tighten the head cap to the barrel.

6. As soon as the gun is pumping grease, carefully depress 
the lock release and push plunger rod back into gun.

NOTE: This is a basic instruction manual which covers various models of grease guns. The illustrations 
below may not depict your specific gun exactly.
1. Rotating counter clockwise, 

unscrew Head Cap from gun 
Barrel. (Fig. 1)

Plunger 
Handle

Fig. 2

NOTE: Used cartridges must be removed prior to suction filling.
1. Remove the gun head cap from the barrel.
2. Submerge open end of the barrel into grease bucket. Be sure the 

plunger handle is depressed completely. Grasp the barrel firmly and 
pull back slowly on the plunger handle. Be sure the mouth of the 
barrel is always under the surface so that air is not transferred into 
the barrel. (Fig. 5)

3. Loading is complete when plunger rod is fully extended.
4. Reattach the gun head cap to the barrel. Depress lock release and 

push the plunger rod back into the gun.
NOTE: Grease guns may lose their prime on occasion, because of air 
pockets in the grease. If this occurs, remove the trapped air by bleeding 
the head cap and resume pumping.

GREASE CARTRIDGE LOADING

SUCTION FILLING

Flip-top Seal

Barrel
Head Cap

Grease Cartridge Barrel

Plastic Cap

Fig. 1

Fig. 3 Fig. 4

Fig. 5

NOTE: Because they lack 
lubrication on the rubber plunger, 
new grease guns may be difficult 
to load with grease cartridges the 
first time. Apply a liberal coating 
of grease to plunger when using 
gun for the first time. 
This grease gun requires a 
3 oz. grease cartridge.



LIMITED WARRANTY
PERFORMANCE TOOL® extends only the following warranties, and only to original retail purchasers. These 
warranties give specific legal rights. Except where prohibited by local law, the law of the State of Washington 
governs all warranties and all exclusions and limitations of warranties and remedies. There may be other rights 
which vary from state to state.
PERFORMANCE TOOL® warrants the product to be free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal 
use and service. A defective product may be returned for a free replacement within 90 days from the date of 
purchase, provided that product is returned to place of purchase immediately after discovery of defect. After 90 
days PERFORMANCE TOOL® will replace at no charge any parts which our examination shall disclose to be 
defective and under warranty. These warranties shall be valid only when a sales receipt showing the date of 
purchase accompanies the defective product or defective part (s) being returned. For part (s) after 90 days, please 
remit your request, postage prepaid to: 

PERFORMANCE TOOL, P.O. Box 88259 Tukwila, WA 98138
These warranties exclude blades, bits, punches, dies, bulbs, fuses, hoses, and other consumables which must be 
replaced under normal use and service. These warranties shall not apply to any product or part which is used for a 
purpose for which it is not designed, or which has been repaired or altered in any way so as to affect adversely its 
performance or reliability, nor shall these warranties apply to any product or part which has been subject to misuse, 
neglect, accident or wear and tear incident to normal use and service.
PERFORMANCE TOOL® does not authorize any other person to make any warranty or to assume any liability in 
connection with its products.
Except for warranties of title and the limited express warranties set forth above, PERFORMANCE TOOL® makes no 
express or implied warranties of any kind with respect to its products. In particular, PERFORMANCE TOOL® makes 
no implied warranty of merchantability and no implied warranty of fitness for any particular purpose, except that for 
goods purchased primarily for personal, family or household use and not for commercial or business use, 
PERFORMANCE TOOL® makes an implied warranty of merchantability (and, if otherwise applicable, an implied 
warranty of fitness for a particular purpose), but only for the particular qualities or characteristics, and for the 
duration, expressly warranted above. 
The laws on limitation of implied warranties may differ from state to state, so the above limitations may not apply in 
all cases.
PERFORMANCE TOOL® shall not be liable for consequential, incidental or special damages resulting from or in any 
manner related to any product, or to the design, use, or any inability to use the product. The sole and exclusive 
remedy for a defective product or part shall be the repair, or replacement thereof as provided above. The laws on 
limitation of remedies or on consequential, incidental or special damages may vary from state to state, so the above 
limitations may not apply in all cases. 

© Copyright 2023  WILMAR LLC.,  P.O. Box  88259  Tukwila, WA  98138

TROUBLE SHOOTING

Coupler won’t fit or stay on the 
grease fitting .............................

When gun is operated grease 
escapes from around the fitting 
and/or coupler...........................  

Grease gun pumps little or no 
grease.......................................

Grease couplers jaws are 
threaded closed.

Either fitting is plugged with 
solidified grease, or couplers 
not tight enough on fitting.

Air is trapped in head of the 
grease gun.

Blocked hose.

Grease too thick or cold.

The coupler has adjustable jaws. 
Twist nose of coupler, this will 
open and close the 4 internal jaws.

Coupler is adjustable, a slight turn 
of the nose opens the jaws. Turn 
the nose the opposite direction to 
firm up the connection. Positive 
pressure will ensure grease enters 
grease fitting, and coupler won’t 
detach. Done correctly this can 
clear out any solidified grease 
without needing to clean fitting.
Unscrew the barrel of the grease 
gun two turns. Move Plunger rod 
back & forth in and out to force out 
any trapped air. Expel air by 
pressing the air purge valve or 
pumping the handle.
Remove the hose and operate the 
grease gun. If the gun dispenses 
grease then the gun is fine and 
you need to either clean the 
extension or replace it.
Store grease gun and grease 
away from extreme cold, best if 
stored at room temp.

Problem: Possible cause: Solution:

NOTE: Twist 
coupler head to 
open and close 
the jaws, to fit 
different sizes 

of fittings.



Número de Stock(s): W54197 / W54198 / W54200 / W54205

PISTOLA PEQUEÑA 
DE ENGRASAR

MANUAL DE PROPIETARIO

�ADVERTENCIA: LEA, COMPRENDA Y SIGA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES 
Y ADVERTENCIAS ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTA HERRAMIENTA. HACER CASO 
OMISO PODRÍA RESULTAR EN LESIONES Y/O DAÑOS A LA PROPIEDAD, 
ASÍ COMO LA ANULACIÓN DE LA GARANTÍA.
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Capacidad: ...........................................................................A granel - 85 g, Cartucho - 85 g
Tipo de carga: ...............................................................................................................2 Vías
Desarrolla hasta: .................................................................................................. 10.000 PSI
Suministra:.................................................................................................28.3 g / 28 Golpes
Tipo de manguera / Longitud: .......................... 12.7 cm Rígida / 30.5 cm Flex 1/8 pulg. NPT

ESPECIFICACIONES

Las especificaciones pueden cambiar sin previo aviso.

Este manual de instrucciones está pensado para su beneficio. Lea y siga los pasos de seguridad, instalación, mantenimiento y 
solución de problemas descritos en el mismo para garantizar su seguridad y satisfacción. El contenido de este manual de 
instrucciones se basa en la última información disponible sobre el producto en el momento de su publicación. El fabricante se 
reserva el derecho de realizar cambios en el producto en cualquier momento sin previo aviso.

�ADVERTENCIA: Lea y comprenda todo este manual de instrucciones antes de ensamblar, instalar, operar o realizar el 
mantenimiento de este producto. ¡El no seguir estas instrucciones podría resultar en lesiones graves y/o daños a la propiedad! 
Las siguientes palabras de señalización se utilizan para enfatizar las advertencias de seguridad que deben 
seguirse al utilizar este producto:

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD / DEFINICIONES

DESEMBALAJE E INSPECCIÓN

�PELIGRO: Indica una situación de peligro inminente que, 
si no se evita, PROVOCARÁ la muerte o lesiones graves.
�ADVERTENCIA: Indica una situación potencialmente 
peligrosa que, si no se evita, PODRÍA causar la muerte o 
lesiones graves.

�PRECAUCIÓN: Indica una situación potencialmente 
peligrosa que, si no se evita, PUEDE provocar lesiones leves 
o moderadas.
�AVISO: Indica que hay información importante que, si no 
se respeta, PUEDE causar daños en el equip..

Después de abrir la caja, retire su nuevo producto, las piezas y accesorios incluidos. Inspeccione 
detenidamente el producto para comprobar si ha sufrido algún daño durante la transportación. 
Compárelo con la fotografía de la caja. En caso de que falte alguna pieza, llame al servicio de 
atención al cliente al 1-800-497-0552 en un horario de 6 am a 5 pm (hora del Pacífico, E.U.A.). 
Teléfono y servicio no válidos en México. 
�ADVERTENCIA: NO utilice este producto si se ha dañado durante el envío, la manipulación o 
debido al maltrato del mismo. No utilice el producto hasta que se hayan reemplazado las piezas 
o se haya rectificado la falla. Hacer caso omiso podría resultar en lesiones graves y/o daños a la 
propiedad. Todas las piezas dañadas deben ser reparadas o reemplazadas según sea necesario 
antes de operar el producto. Compruebe que todas las tuercas, tornillos y accesorios están bien 
sujetos antes de utilizar el producto. 
Si tiene alguna pregunta o necesita ayuda con piezas dañadas o faltantes, póngase en contacto 
con el departamento de servicio al cliente de nuestra fábrica llamando al: 1-800-497-0552. Tenga 
a la mano el número de serie, el número de modelo y la fecha de compra su consulta cuando 
llame. Teléfono y servicio no válidos en México.

• Mantenga el área limpia y bien iluminada. Las áreas desordenadas u oscuras pueden 
causar accidentes.

• Sea consciente de lo que está haciendo y use el sentido común al utilizar la herramienta. No 
use una herramienta cuando esté cansado o bajo los efectos de drogas, alcohol o 
medicamentos. Un momento de distracción al usar una herramienta puede resultar en 
lesiones corporales graves.

• Use equipo de seguridad. Siempre use protección para los ojos. Puede reducir el riesgo de 
lesiones al utilizar el equipo de seguridad en las condiciones adecuadas, como máscaras 
antipolvo, calzado de seguridad antideslizante, cascos o protección para los oídos.

• No se precipite. Mantenga una postura firme y guarde el equilibrio en todo momento. Esto le 
permitirá tener un mejor control de la herramienta en situaciones inesperadas.

• Vístase adecuadamente. No use ropa suelta ni joyas. Mantenga el cabello, la ropa y los 
guantes alejados de las piezas en movimiento. La ropa suelta, las joyas o el cabello largo 
pueden quedar atrapados en las piezas móviles.

SEGURIDAD GENERAL
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2. Jale completamente el mango hacia atras para que la cabeza 
del piston se asegure en su lugar. (Fig. 2)
PRECAUCÍON: Si se jala el sujetador del seguro al estar 
vacio, causa que el mango haga repentinamente para atras.
3. Despues de remover la tapa de plastico del cartucho de 

grasa, aplique una pequeña cantidad de grasa al borde 
interior del cartucho. (Fig. 3)

4. Empuje el cartucho de grasa hacia el barril completamente, 
hasta que el metal selle con la parte superior de la pistola 
de grasa. Retire le sello de arriba del cartucho. (Fig. 4)

5. Atornille la cabeza de la tapa aproximadamente dos vueltas, asegurandose que no apriete. Saque 
el piston de su posición asegurada. Empuje el mango para forzar la cabeza del piston contra el 
cartucho. Al mismo tiempo, bombee el mango para liberar el aire. Cuando la grasa salga de los 
extremos de la pistola, Apriete la cabeza de la tapa contra al barril.

6. Al momento que la pistola bombee grasa, cuidadosamente jale el sujetador del seguro y empuje la 
 cabeza del piston de vuelta en la pistola.

NOTA: Este es un manual de instruciones basico que cubre varios modelos de pistolas de grasa. 
Lasilustraciones de abajo puenden no ser exactamente iguales que su pistola especifica.
1. Desatornille la tapa del barril de 

la pistola girando en dirección 
opuesta a las manecillas del 
reloj. (Fig. 1)

Mango 
de 
Piston

Fig. 2

CARGA DE CARTUCHO DE GRASA

LLENADO DE SUCCIÓN

Tapa Quita-pon

Barril
Tapa de Cabeza

Cartucho de Grasa Barril

Tapa de Plastico

Fig. 1

Fig. 3 Fig. 4

Fig. 5

NOTA: Debido a la escasa lubri-
cacion del piston de goma, puede 
ser dificil llenar la primera vez 
de grasa los cartuchos. Aplique 
una capa suficiente de grasa a 
el piston cuandose usa la pistola 
por primera vez. Esta pistola de 
grasa requiere un cartucho de 
grasa de 85 g.

• Mantenga la herramienta fuera del alcance de los niños y no permita que la utilicen personas 
que no estén familiarizadas con la misma. Las herramientas pueden ser peligrosas si caen 
en manos de operador sin experiencia.

• No utilice nunca una herramienta para fines distintos de los indicados.

NOTA: Los cartuchos usados se deben remover antes de llenar a succión.
1. Remueva la tapa de la cabeza de la pistola del barril.
2. Sumerja la parte abierta del barril en el cubo de grasa. Aserurese que el 
 mango del piston esta completamente suelto. Sujete el barril firmemente 
 y jale despacio el mango del piston. Asegurese que la boca del barril 
 este siempre sumergida en el cubo para que no pase aire a el barril. (Fig. 5)
3. El relleno se termina cuando la barra del piston esta completamente 
 extendida.
4. Ponga de nuevo la tapa de la cabeza de la pistola a el barril. Quite el  
 sujetador del seguro y ponga la barra del piston de nuevo en la pistola.
NOTA: En ocasiones las pistolas de grasa pueden perder su fuerza
debido a bolsas de aire en la grasa, si esto ocurre, remueva el aire
atrapado purgando la tapa de la cabeza y sigua bombeando.



RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

El acoplador no se adapta en el 
engrasador ...............................

Cuando se acciona la pistola, 
sale grasa de alrededor del 
racor y/o del acoplador .............  

En la pistola de engrasar se 
bombea poco o nada de grasa ...

El acoplador de engrase tiene 
las mordazas roscadas cerradas.

O el racor está obstruido con 
grasa solidificada, o los 
acopladores no están 
suficientemente apretados en 
el accesorio.

Hay aire atrapado en el cabezal 
de la pistola de engrasar.

Manguera obstruida.

Grasa demasiado espesa o fría.

El acoplador tiene pinzas ajustables. 
Gire para abrir y cerrar las 4 
mordazas internas.

El acoplador es ajustable, un ligero 
giro de la punta abre las mordazas. 
Girar la boquilla en dirección opuesta 
para reforzar la conexión. La presión 
positiva asegurará que la grasa entre 
en el engrasador, y el acoplador no se 
suelte. Si se hace correctamente, se 
puede eliminar la grasa solidificada 
sin necesidad de limpiar el racor.
Desenrosque el cilindro de la pistola 
de engrase dos vueltas. Mover la 
empuñadura del engrasador hacia 
adelante y hacia atrás para forzar la 
salida del aire atrapado. Expulse el 
aire presionando la válvula de 
purga de aire o bombeando el asa.
Retire la manguera y accione la 
pistola de engrase. Si la pistola 
dispensa grasa, entonces la 
pistola está bien y necesita limpiar 
la extensión o sustituirla.
Guarde la pistola de engrasar y la 
grasa de frío extremo, mejor si se 
almacenan a temperatura ambiente.

Problema: Posible Causa: Solución:

NOTA: Gire el cabezal 
del acoplador 

para abrir y cerrar 
las mordazas, 

para adaptarse a 
diferentes tamaños 

de racores.

GARANTIA LIMITADA
PERFORMANCE TOOL® extiende únicamente las garantías indicadas a continuación y las reconoce solamente a los 
compradores originales. Estas garantías otorgan ciertos derechos legales determinados. Salvo donde sea prohibido por las 
leyes locales, la ley del Estado de Washington gobierna todas las garantías y todas las exclusiones y limitaciones de las 
garantías y recursos. Pueden existir otros derechos que varían de estado a estado. 

PERFORMANCE TOOL® garantiza que este producto está libre de defectos de materiales o de elaboración bajo condiciones 
normales de uso y de servicio. Se puede devolver un producto defectuoso para obtener un reemplazo sin costo dentro de 90 
días de la fecha de compra siempre y cuando tal producto es devuelto al lugar donde se compró inmediatamente al descubrir 
el defecto. Después de 90 días, contando desde la fecha de compra, PERFORMANCE TOOL® reemplazará, sin de costo, 
cualquier parte que nuestro examen determine que es defectuosa y bajo garantía. Estas garantías son válidas solamente 
cuando se devuelve el producto defectuoso acompañado de un comprobante de compra que muestre la fecha de compra del 
producto o de la parte o partes defectuosas. En el caso de partes, después de 90 días envíe su solicitud de reembolso, con 
sello postal prepagado a:

PERFORMANCE TOOL, P.O. Box 88259 Tukwila, WA 98188 (EUA).
Estas garantías excluyen hojas, brocas, punzantes, dados, bulbos, fusibles, baterías y otras piezas que se deban reemplazar 
bajo condiciones de uso y servicio normal. Estas garantías no son aplicables a ningún producto o parte que haya sido usado 
para un propósito distinto para el que fue diseñado o que ha sido reparado o alterado en alguna forma que afecte 
adversamente su desempeño y confiabilidad. Estas garantías tampoco son aplicables a productos o partes que hayan sido 
objeto de mal uso, negligencia, accidente o desgaste debido al uso y servicio normal. 
PERFORMANCE TOOL® no autoriza a ninguna otra persona o entidad a ofrecer ninguna otra garantía ni asumir 
responsabilidad alguna en relación con sus productos. 
Salvo por las garantías de título y las ® garantías expresas limitadas indicadas anteriormente, PERFORMANCE TOOL no hace 
ninguna otra garantía, expresa o implícita, de ninguna índole respecto a sus productos. En particular, PERFORMANCE TOOL® 
no hace ninguna garantía implícita sobre la comercialidad e idoneidad para cualquier propósito, salvo por los bienes adquiridos 
primordialmente para uso familiar o doméstico, pero no comercial o de negocios, PERFORMANCE TOOL® extiende una garantía 
implícita de comerciabilidad (y si fuere aplicable, una garantía de idoneidad para un propósito en particular) pero solamente para 
las propiedades o características y por el plazo de tiempo, expresamente garantizado anteriormente. Las leyes sobre la limitación 
de garantías pueden ser diferentes en distintos estados, de manera que las limitaciones expresadas pueden no ser aplicables en 
todos los casos.
PERFORMANCE TOOL® no asume responsabilidad alguna por daños consecuentes, incidentales o especiales resultantes o 
de cualquier otra manera relacionados a cualquier producto, diseño, uso, o inhabilidad de usar el producto. El único y 
exclusivo recurso para una parte o producto defectuoso es la reparación, o reemplazo del mismo según las condiciones 
anteriores. Las leyes sobre la limitación de recursos o sobre daños consecuentes, incidentales o especiales pueden ser 
diferentes en los distintos estados de manera que las limitaciones anteriores pueden no ser aplicables a todos los casos.

© Copyright 2023  WILMAR LLC.,  P.O. Box  88259  Tukwila, WA  98138


